www.recom-power.com REV.:  0/2023 I-1
DC/DC Converter
R-78CK-0.5
0.5 Amp
SIP3
Single Output
Description
The R-78CK-0.5 is a non-isolated DCDC converter from RECOM.  This 0.5 amp switching regulator is

REACH
compliant
Model Numbering
Output Currentnom. Output Voltage
R-78CK     -0.5
Selection Guide
Part
Number
Input
Voltage Range
[VDC]
Output
Voltage
[VDC]
 Output
Current
[mA]
Efficiency Max. Capacitive
Load (1)
[µF]
@ min. Vin
[%]
@ max. Vin
[%]
R-78CK3.3-0.5 5 - 40 3.3 500 91 72 2000
R-78CK5.0-0.5 6.5 - 40 5 500 94 79 1800
R-78CK12-0.5 15 - 40 12 500 96 89 560
R-78CK15-0.5 18 - 40 15 500 96 90 560
Notes:
 Note1: Max. Cap Load is tested at VIN= 24VDC and full resistive load
BASIC CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Input Under Voltage Lockout (UVLO)
R-78CK3.3-0.5
DC-DC ON 4.4VDC
DC-DC OFF 4.3VDC
R-78CK5.0-0.5
DC-DC ON 6.1VDC
DC-DC OFF 5.3VDC
R-78CK12-0.5
DC-DC ON 13.9VDC
DC-DC OFF 12.4VDC
R-78CK15-0.5
DC-DC ON 16.7VDC
DC-DC OFF 15.3VDC
Maximum Input Voltage Slew Rate (2) 10VDC/µs
Input Current
R-78CK3.3-0.5 85mA
R-78CK5.0-0.5 120mA
R-78CK12-0.5 270mA
R-78CK15-0.5 330mA
Quiescent Current 1mA
continued on next page
Specifications (measured @ Ta= 25°C, VIN= 24VDC, full load unless otherwise stated)
IEC/EN62368-1 3rd Edition certified
CB Report
pre
lim
ina
ry
www.recom-power.com REV.:  0/2023 I-2
R-78CK-0.5
SeriesDC/DC Converter
Parameter Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Internal Operating Frequency 800kHz
Minimum Load 0%
Output Ripple and Noise (3) 20MHz BW and full load 10% of VOUT
Specifications (measured @ Ta= 25°C, VIN= 24VDC, full load unless otherwise stated)
Efficiency vs. Load
R-78CK3.3-0.5
Power Dissipation vs. Load
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
100